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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr D G Lord

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme

Manager
:
Department for Education & Skills (DfES) 

Former Administrator 
:
Teachers’ Pension Agency (TPA)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 18 July 2002)

1. Mr Lord alleges maladministration by DfES in that he was provided with membership of the Scheme by TPA but was later told that he had not been eligible to join the Scheme and was sent a refund of contributions.  He says that he has suffered injustice consisting of financial loss and non-financial loss in the form of distress and inconvenience 

MATERIAL FACTS
2. On 30 April 1991, Mr Lord retired from his teaching post with Ullswater Community College and took early retirement from the Scheme.

3. On 8 May 1991, Mr Lord commenced employment as a Temporary Part-Time Adult Education Tutor at Ullswater Community College with Cumbria County Council (the “Council”).  His contract of employment stated that the employment was “superannuable under the Teachers’ Superannuation Acts and you are entitled, as a teacher, to the benefits provided under these Acts”.  Normal Retirement under the Scheme was age 60.  No working hours were stipulated in his contract of employment but he has stated that he was paid 60% of the full-time pay scale of the post.  

4. Mr Lord initially elected not to rejoin the Scheme but changed his mind in 1995.  On 6 October 1995, TPA confirmed that he could rejoin the Scheme and he rejoined on 1 November 1995.

5. As from 1 October 1996, the administration of the Scheme was taken over by CAPITAdbs (Capita).

6. Mr Lord has stated that his “qualifying salary” used by Capita for his pension purposes was £14,207 as at 31 March 1997.  

7. With effect from 1 April 1997, Mr Lord was appointed to the post of Part-Time Adult Education Manager by the Council.  His new contract of employment provided him with immediate membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  Normal Retirement under the Local Government Pension Scheme was age 65.  His contract stipulated 31 working hours per week, term time only, this being equivalent to 47 weeks per annum.  He has stated that he was paid 77% of the full-time pay scale for the post.

8. On 17 April 1997, the Council sent forms to Mr Lord for the transfer of his benefit entitlements in the Scheme to the Local Government Pension Scheme which he completed and returned to Capita.  

9. In a letter to the Council dated 17 September 1997, Capita stated that as Mr Lord was in receipt of his retirement benefits from the Scheme, a transfer was not payable, and that a letter would be issued to him advising how the additional service would be calculated as a separate award.  This was annotated with the words “if applicable”.  

10. On 6 October 1997, the Council sent a copy of a letter to Mr Lord which it had received from Capita and which had stated that “unfortunately there are no previous benefits to transfer”.

11. In January 1998, Mr Lord queried the situation with Capita as he believed that it had not realised that he had rejoined the Scheme and that it had been confused by his pension already in payment.  

12. On 6 January 1998, Capita stated to Mr Lord that his records showed that he had rejoined the Scheme on 1 November 1995 but his Ullswater Community College had not provided any details of his service since that date.  

13. On 22 April 1998, Capita provided Mr Lord with a Statement of Service which showed his service from 1 November 1995 to 31 March 1997 as equivalent to 1 year and 19 days of Reckonable Service in the Scheme.  

14. On 11 August 1999, Mr Lord asked Capita to resolve the matters which related to his post 1 November 1995 service and his transfer from the Scheme to the Local Government Pension Scheme as he intended to retire from his current employment on 31 December 1999.  In the event, he retired at age 62 on 31 December 2000 and he has stated that his salary at the beginning of that year was approximately £25,500, this being based on 77% of the full-time salary for the post of £32,991.

15. On 20 January 2000, Capita provided Mr Lord with a cheque of £639.35 for the refund of his contributions paid to the Scheme during the financial year 1996 to 1997.  He telephoned Capita about this refund and was informed that he had not been eligible to rejoin the Scheme on 1 November 1995.  

16. On 1 February 2000, Mr Lord complained to Capita about the handling of his case and in a letter to him dated 15 February 2000, Capita stated:

“Firstly may I extend to you my sincere apologies for the incorrect information that was given to you and your employer with regards to your part time employment after you were awarded premature retirement benefits payable from 1st May 1991.

Regulation B2(2)(b) of The Teachers’ Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988 stipulates that ‘a person is not in part time pensionable employment whilst he is entitled to receive a teacher’s pension.’ Therefore part time employment cannot be treated as pensionable if it is undertaken by a member who is re-employed after receiving retirement benefits on the grounds of age or under the premature retirement arrangements.  This stipulation has remained the same in subsequent amendments to the regulations."

17. On 25 May 2000, Capita provided Mr Lord with a further refund cheque of £372.97 for the balance of his contributions paid to the Scheme during the period 1 November 1995 to 31 March 1997.  He did not bank either of the refund cheques, which totalled £1,012.31 (£1,349.75 gross of tax).

18. Mr Lord invoked the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure about the loss of his period of Scheme membership and subsequent intended transfer to the Local Government Pension Scheme.  In a Stage 2 decision letter to him dated 7 November 2000, DfES stated that:

· There was no provision for any discretion in the regulations of the Scheme to have allowed retired teachers to have contributed to the Scheme whilst re-employed part-time.

· It was prepared to offer an ex gratia payment of £380 as compensation for the lack of accurate information given and the loss of interest on the contributions deducted from salary.

Mr Lord did not accept this offer.

19. In a letter to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS), from which Mr Lord obtained help and assistance, dated 1 August 2000, Mr Lord stated that:

· In May 1991, he embarked upon what became a second career as an Adult Education Centre Manager.

· In April 1997, he was given a marked increase in salary which necessitated a move from a Further Education Lecturer’s pay scale to that of a Principal Officer grade on the APTC Local Government scale.

· He remained employed by Ullswater Community College, though paid via the Council, in the same position as before.

· A refund of contributions was insufficient compensation for the loss of pension benefits.

20. In a letter to OPAS dated 21 May 2001, the Council stated that:

· Prior to April 1997, Mr Lord’s post was subject to salaries and conditions of service for Lecturers in Further Education.

· These became obsolete and the Council redefined the job for all Adult Education Centre Managers and the salary and conditions were changed to those applicable to employees of Local Government Services.

· Prior to this, because his post was subject to Lecturers conditions of service, he would not have been eligible to have contributed to the Local Government Pension Scheme.

CONCLUSIONS

21. DfES has accepted that TPA wrongly informed Mr Lord that he could rejoin the Scheme on 1 November 1995.  This was maladministration, which then led to further maladministration on TPA’s part in receiving and retaining contributions from Mr Lord when he was in fact ineligible to rejoin the Scheme.  Plainly those contributions should be returned, with interest, and Capita and DfES have recognised this.

22. Mr Lord was sent cheques for the returned contributions which he has not cashed.  I do not consider that Capita or DfES should be liable for any interest beyond the point at which those cheques were sent to him.  

23. In practice, it seems that Mr Lord was sent cheques from which tax was deducted as if they were normal refunds of contributions.  I do not consider that the tax ought to have been deducted since, properly regarded, they were contributions not due.  Mr Lord should be liable to account to the Inland Revenue for any tax now payable on them.

24. Strictly, Mr Lord has not suffered the loss of any pension benefits.  What he has suffered is disappointment on discovering that the relevant period was not properly pensionable.  His disappointment was the greater because of his belief that he could transfer the benefits to the Local Government Pension Scheme.  His expectation of the benefits for the one years’ worth of additional Reckonable Service in the Local Government Pension Scheme was based on his substantially higher earnings as an Adult Education Manager.  It is appropriate that he should be compensated, in so far as is possible, for the non-financial injustice which he suffered.  

DIRECTIONS

25. I direct that, forthwith, that DfES shall instruct Capita to pay to Mr Lord (or, if appropriate, DfES shall pay Mr Lord direct):

(i) the sum of £1,349.75 (this being the return of his contributions wrongly paid to the Scheme) together with simple interest, calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, on the monthly contributions from the dates paid to the date upon which he was initially sent cheques representing the contributions; and 

(ii) in addition to (i) above, the sum of £400 as appropriate redress for the non-financial injustice caused by the maladministration identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

28 May 2002
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